



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NORTHERN GOLD HOLDINGS  
LLC,

Appellant/  
Defendant-Below,

v.

REM OA HOLDINGS, LLC and  
SIFT FIXED US002, LLC,

Appellees/  
Plaintiffs-Below,

-and-

REM EQ HOLDINGS, LLC,

Appellee/Nominal  
Defendant-Below.

No. 465, 2023

On Appeal from the Court of  
Chancery of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2022-0582-LWW

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)  
R. Craig Martin (I.D. No. 5032)  
Daniel P. Klusman (I.D. No. 6839)  
**DLA PIPER LLP (US)**  
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 468-5700  
(302) 394-2341 (Fax)  
john.reed@us.dlapiper.com

*Attorneys for Appellees/Plaintiffs-Below  
REM OA Holdings, LLC and SIFT  
Fixed US002, LLC*

DATED: February 29, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
NATURE OF PROCEEDING.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
A.    Soura And Italia Acquire Remington Out of Bankruptcy.....	10
B.    The Company Requires Substantial Capital to Restart Operations .....	11
C.    SIFT Capital Sends the Commitment Letter to Soura.....	11
D.    Italia Reviews, Deliberates, and Ultimately Signs the Written Consent.....	12
E.    The SIFT Transaction Closes and SIFT Fixed Exercises its Warrants .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I.    THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED EQUITABLE PRINCIPLES WHEN HOLDING THAT NORTHERN GOLD AUTHORIZED THE SIFT TRANSACTION BY EXECUTING THE WRITTEN CONSENT .....	18
A.    Question Presented.....	18
B.    Scope Of Review .....	18
C.    Merits Of Argument.....	19
1.    Northern Gold Did Not Preserve Its Argument and Therefore Waived It.....	19

2.	The Trial Court Correctly Found that Northern Gold Authorized the SIFT Transaction by Signing the Written Consent, Notwithstanding Any Equitable Considerations .....	20
a.	Italia Signed the Written Consent Freely and Voluntarily, After Weeks of Review and Deliberation With Counsel.....	20
b.	The Trial Court Considered and Rejected Northern Gold’s Equitable Fiduciary Duty Arguments .....	25
3.	Equitable Principles Do Not Change The Outcome .....	29
a.	Northern Gold Relies on Irrelevant and Inapplicable Case Law to Suggest Inequity .....	29
b.	Neither Dilution Nor Purported “Perjury” Provides A Basis To Set Aside Italia’s Voluntary Execution of the Written Consent Or Its Subsequent Ratification.....	33
c.	Undoing the Warrants Would Inequitably Harm SIFT Fixed, an Innocent and Bona Fide Purchaser .....	39
II.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE COMMITMENT LETTER AND THE WARRANT AGREEMENT DO NOT RENDER THE ISSUANCE OF WARRANTS INVALID .....	41
A.	Question Presented.....	41
B.	Scope Of Review .....	41
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	41

1. The Warrant Agreement Superseded the Commitment Letter.....	41
2. Northern Gold’s Arguments to the Contrary Fail.....	43
CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Adlerstein v. Wertheimer</i> , 2002 WL 205684 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2002) .....	29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Svcs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2130607 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2005) .....	39
<i>Bäcker v. Palisades Growth Capital II, L.P.</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Ainslie</i> , 2024 WL 315193 (Del. Jan. 29, 2024) .....	1
<i>Carrow v. Arnold</i> , 2006 WL 3289582 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2006) .....	23
<i>Clabault v. Caribbean Select, Inc.</i> , 805 A.2d 913 (Del. Ch. 2002) .....	38
<i>Cox Commc 'ns, Inc. v. T-Mobile US, Inc.</i> , 273 A.3d 752 (Del. 2022) .....	41
<i>Daniel v. Hawkins</i> , 289 A.3d 631 (Del. 2023) .....	34
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993) .....	45, 46
<i>Dohmen v. Goodman</i> , 234 A.3d 1161 (Del. 2020) .....	28, 29
<i>Eureka VIII LCC v. Niagara Falls Holdings LLC</i> , 899 A.2d 95 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	33
<i>Fletcher v. City of Wilmington UDAG</i> , 905 A.2d 746, 2006 WL 2335237 (Del. 2006) .....	39
<i>Gala v. Bullock</i> , 250 A.3d 52 (Del. 2021) .....	19

<i>Glaxo Group Limited v. DRIT LP</i> , 248 A.3d 911 (Del. 2021).....	46
<i>Godden v. Franco</i> , 2018 WL 3998431 (Del. Ch. Aug. 21, 2018).....	21
<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Tech., Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 2682898 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2011).....	20
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc 'n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994).....	25, 27
<i>In re KKR Fin. Holdings LLC S'holder Litig.</i> , 101 A.3d 980 (Del. Ch. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Corwin v. KKR Fin.</i> <i>Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015).....	27
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Hldgs., L.L.C.</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	21
<i>McAnulla Elect. Const. Inc. v. Radius Techs., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3792129 (Del. Super. Sept. 24, 2010).....	23
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. MacMillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989).....	33
<i>In re Morton's Restaurant Grp., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	27
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 2009 WL 1204346 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2009).....	29
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010).....	20
<i>Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creds. of Motors Liquid Co. v. JPMorgan</i> <i>Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 103 A.3d 1010 (Del. 2014).....	21
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 137 A.3d 970, 2016 WL 2585871 (Del. Apr. 25, 2016).....	33

<i>Oxbow Carbon &amp; Minerals Holdings, Inc. v. Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition, LLC,</i> 202 A.3d 482 (Del. 2019).....	43
<i>Pellaton v. Bank of N.Y.,</i> 592 A.2d 473 (Del. 1991).....	22
<i>In re PNB Holding Co. S’holders Litig.,</i> 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006).....	26
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis,</i> 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015).....	33
<i>REM OA Holdings, LLC v. Northern Gold Holdings, LLC,</i> 2023 WL 6143042 (Del. Ch. Sept. 20, 2023).....	1
<i>REM OA Holdings, LLC v. Northern Gold Holdings, LLC,</i> 2023 WL 6884845 (Del. Ch. Oct. 19, 2023).....	44
<i>Shawe v. Elting,</i> 157 A.3d 142 (Del. 2017).....	38
<i>In re Silver Leaf, LLC,</i> 2005 WL 2045641 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2005).....	38
<i>Matter of Sutton,</i> 1996 WL 659002 (Del. Super. Aug. 30, 1996) .....	37
<i>VGS,</i> 2000 WL 1277372 at *2.....	29, 31, 32
<i>Voigt v. Metcalf,</i> 2020 WL 614999 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2020).....	26
<i>W. Willow-Bay Ct., LLC v. Robino-Bay Ct. Plaza, LLC,</i> 2007 WL 3317551 (Del. Ch. Nov. 2, 2007).....	20, 23
<i>Williamson v. Cox Commc’ns, Inc.,</i> 2006 WL 1586375 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2006) .....	26
 <b><u>RULES AND STATUTES</u></b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 8.....	19

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-106(e).....	24
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-110 .....	4, 17
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-1101(b).....	21, 29
